Presented by:The ManagerIntroduced:12/17/2001Drafted by:E.Mueller/J.Corso

## **RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA**

## Serial No. 2129

## A Resolution Accepting the Glacier Highway and Point Louisa Road Rights-of-Way from the State of Alaska, Department of Transportation & Public Facilities.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau informally agreed to accept a portion of the Glacier Highway right-of-way and the entirety of the Point Louisa Road right-of-way in order to encourage the State of Alaska to develop the Auke Recreation By-Pass Project, and

WHEREAS, said project has been completed and is open for public use, and

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska, Department of Transportation & Public Facilities proposes to formally transfer the Glacier Highway and Point Louisa Road rights-of-way to the City & Borough, and

WHEREAS, in a May 30, 1996 letter, Mayor Dennis Egan stated that the City and Borough has donated over \$450,000 worth of land for these rights-of-way and accepted the highway from the DOT&PF as roadway to be included in the City and Borough's municipal street maintenance program, and

WHEREAS, CBJ 53.04.030 provides that real property to be acquired as a grant or as a part of a program of grants from the state government may be acquired only pursuant to a resolution of the Assembly, and

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska has agreed that transfer of this right-of-way shall not affect City and Borough eligibility for federal aid under the Intermodel Surface Transportation Improvement Act of 1991;

///

//

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

That the Manager is authorized to accept the Glacier Highway and Point Section 1. Louisa Road rights-of-way from the State of Alaska;

That the Manager is authorized to execute a transfer and make payment Section 2. to the State of Alaska not to exceed ten dollars for these rights-of-way.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 17<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2001.

Mayor

Sally Smith,

Attest:

Emini Ana aurie J. Síca, Clerk